

No. 18-266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE SAILORS' UNION OF
THE PACIFIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN R. HILLSMAN
Counsel of Record
MCGUINN, HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY
535 Pacific Avenue, Suite 100
San Francisco, CA 94133
(415) 421-9292
jrhillsman@mhpsf.com

February 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The members of a vessel’s crew are entitled to “special solicitude” as “wards of the admiralty”	5
II. Because the Jones Act is a remedial statute, this Court should construe it to accomplish Congress’s remedial purpose.....	9
III. This Court should follow the well-established preference in maritime law to grant a remedy to an injured claimant when no established and inflexible rule denies the remedy.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calmar Steamship Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938).....	6
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	5, 10
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C. Me. 1823) (No. 6,047)	5, 6
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	12
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	10
<i>McGuire v. The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856) (No. 8,815)	1
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	7, 12-13
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Powers v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 199 (W.D. Mich. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Ramsay v. Allegre</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 611 (1827)	6
<i>The Sea Gull</i> , 21 F. Cas. 909 (C.C.D. Md. 1865) (No. 12,578)	3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974)	12
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 305 U.S. 424 (1939)	10
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	12
 STATUTES AND RULE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	13
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104	<i>passim</i>
Death on the High Seas Act (DOHSA) § 2, 46 U.S.C. § 30303	13, 14
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
TRISTRAM KORTEN, INTO THE STORM: TWO SHIPS, A DEADLY HURRICANE, AND AN EPIC BATTLE FOR SURVIVAL (2018)	2
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend</i> , 70 LA. L. REV. 463 (2010)	6
